A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, ADOPTING A DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER RELATED MATTERS THERETO

WHEREAS, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) requires all public water supply systems in Texas to prepare a Drought Contingency Plan; and

WHEREAS, as authorized under law, and in the interests of the citizens of Iowa Colony, Texas, the City Council deems it expedient and necessary to adopt certain rules and policies for the orderly and efficient management of limited water supplies during drought and other water supply emergencies; and

WHEREAS, the Drought Contingency Plan has been completed and meets all of the requirements of TCEQ;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Drought Continency Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for all purposes is hereby approved and adopted.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Manager or designee is authorized to submit the Plan to TCEQ as required by law and that the City Manager or designee is authorized to undertake necessary actions to implement, administer, and enforce the adopted plan.
- **SECTION 3.** It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 13th DAY OF JANUARY 2025.

| | CITY OF IOWA COLONY | |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|--|
| | Wil Kennedy, Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | | |
| Kayleen Rosser, City Secretary | | |